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Public Meeting Notice 

 
 
July 9, 2015 

 
TO: Finance Committee   

 
FROM: Sabrina Prud’homme, University Board Secretary and 
 Craig Morris, Vice President for Finance and Administration 
 
RE: Notice of Finance Committee Meeting 

 
The Finance Committee of the Southern Oregon University Board of Trustees will hold a regular committee 
meeting on the date and at the location set forth below. 

 
Topics of the meeting will include the Vice President’s report and a review of the FY 2015-16 Budget. 
 
The meeting will occur as follows: 
 
July 16, 2015 
4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. (or until business concludes)  
Hannon Library, DeBoer Boardroom, 3rd Floor (Room 303) 

 
The Hannon Library is located at 1290 Ashland Street, on the campus of Southern Oregon University. If special 
accommodations are required, please contact Jennifer Athanas at (541) 552-6111 at least 72 hours in 
advance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
1250 Siskiyou Boulevard, Ashland, OR 97520 T (541) 552-6111 



Southern Oregon University Board of Trustees 
Finance Committee Meeting 

Thursday, July 16, 2015 
4:00 p.m. – 6:00 p.m. (or until business concludes) 

 
DeBoer Boardroom, Hannon Library, 3rd Floor, #303 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call  
 
Welcome and Introductions  
 
Public Comment 
 
Consent Agenda 

• June 22, 2015 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes         
  
 Vice President’s Update         

• Craig Morris, SOU Vice President for Finance and Administration 
• Enrollment Services Staff 

 
Action Item 

• FY 2015-16 Budget Review and Recommendation to SOU Full Board of Trustees         
 
Adjourn 



 

 
Southern Oregon University Board of Trustees 

Finance Committee Meeting 

For Meeting Held on Monday June 22, 2015 
2:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m.  

 
DeBoer Boardroom, Hannon Library, 3rd Floor, #303 

 
MINUTES 

 
Dennis Slattery called the meeting to order shortly after 2:00 p.m.  Paul Nicholson arrived a few 
minutes late; upon his arrival, he chaired the meeting. 
 
Introductions and Roll Call 
 
Present: 
Paul Nicholson (arrived at 2:17) 
Lyn Hennion  
Jeremy Nootenboom 
April Sevcik 
Dennis Slattery 
 
Absent: 
Les AuCoin 
Steve Vincent 
 
Guests:  
Craig Morris, Vice President for Finance and Administration 
Mark Denney, Associate Vice President for Budget and Planning 
Steve Larvick, Director of Business Services 
Roy Saigo, SOU President 
Sue Walsh, Provost 
Jason Catz, Associate General Counsel 
Ryan Brown, Head of Community and Media Relations, Marketing and Public Relations 
Shane Hunter, Senior Financial Management Analyst 
Kathy Spain, Schneider Children’s Center 
Amanda Bans, Adjunct Instructor  
Larry Shrewsbury, SOU Faculty Senate 
Dave Coburn, Oregon Student Association 
Kathy Park, Administrative Assistant 
 
Public Comment  
 
Kathy Spain, the interim director of the Schneider Children’s Center, wanted to see how the 
SOU Board’s conversation went regarding the center and to be there in support of the center. 
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Amanda Bans, an adjunct faculty member, has been involved in organizing conversations 
regarding the Schneider Children’s Center and was there to provide any additional information if 
needed.  
  
May 28, 2015 Minutes 
 
There were no changes or corrections to the minutes from the May 28 meeting.  April Sevcik 
made a motion to approve the minutes.  Lyn Hennion seconded the motion.  Motion passed. 
 
  
Budget Forecast 
 
Steve Larvick presented the budget forecast, indicating there will still be some substantial 
changes following the OUS breakout.   
 
Steve covered the Education and General figures, highlighting the fact that revenue is roughly in 
line with what was reported in the previous quarter.  Personnel costs are still in line with last 
quarter’s figures.  There is a relatively minimal increase in Supplies and Services spending. 
 
The $750,000 figure on the transfer line is from OUS. 
 
In response to a question from April Sevcik, Steve clarified that the figures shown were where 
SOU was expected to be through June.  SOU is doing better than what was budgeted. 
 
Jeremy Nootenboom asked about the 8.1% fund balance figure and how the figure would differ 
if they went back to old accounting principles.  Craig Morris stated the percentage would be a 
couple of points higher.  Dennis Slattery explained that they must comply with standard 
accounting principles and cannot pick and choose between differing methods of reporting certain 
expenditures. 
 
Steve then covered Auxiliary Enterprises, which includes the North Campus Village although 
technically it is not an auxiliary.  Revenues are still holding in line with prior estimates. 
 
The enrollment figure includes student incidental fees and health center fees. 
 
Sales and Services includes parking and other fees but the lion’s share is housing revenues, 
excluding food service.  The revenues from Sales and Services are adjusted down slightly from 
prior projections. 
 
Steve addressed Service Centers and Designated Operations funds.  Revenues are largely in line 
with March projections.  Jefferson Public Radio (JPR) is a big factor in Sales and Services.  The 
Sales and Services figures are down, largely in part due to internal banking changes. 
 
Transfers out are slightly down.  This is partly due to additional resources being transferred into 
the designated operations area and the employment of peak students. 
 
The ending fund balance of approximately 10% is pretty much in line with where we were in 
prior years.   
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Craig Morris stated that SOU was currently in period 12 of the budget cycle.  Steve will open 
period 14 (there is no period 13) and close it around July 23 or 24.  Then we will know the 
Education and General Fund balance and other closing fund balances.  There are unusual fund 
adjustments involved that we have never dealt with before.  It is all good news at the moment. 
 
Dennis Slattery recommended that if the SOU Board was going to need to refer to numbers from 
the last report, it would be good to include the numbers in a column on the charts or provide a 
copy of the last report. 
 
Craig Morris said the 10.2% figure does not get us off the hook.  The retrenchment plan is based 
on the Education and General Fund balance.  We are well ahead of targets and are going in the 
right direction. 
 
Budget Update 
 
Mark Denney provided the budget update.  He gave a preliminary expenditure budget at the last 
committee meeting and preliminary revenue at the meeting before that.  They will adjust the 
revenue figures based on the spring term revenues and will have them for the July meeting. 
 
Craig Morris stated that they do not have the proposed budget yet.  Mark’s office is behind 
because of an unanticipated long-term employee absence. 
 
The Supplies and Services figures are significantly higher than forecasted during retrenchment.  
They are currently going through each major division’s figures and digging into the variances 
and costs to come up with smaller numbers and/or explanations.  After they finish that, they will 
focus on personnel costs, which are much more in line with the retrenchment plan. 
 
Paul Nicholson asked Mark, at the next meeting, to walk the SOU Board through his thinking 
regarding the figures in relation to the retrenchment plan.  Mark said he will go through the 
major budget areas and not SOU as a whole, addressing assumptions in the retrenchment plan 
and what has happened in the preceding three years that has gotten us to a slightly different 
point. 
 
Schneider Children’s Center 
 
Mark Denney provided an update on the funding and future operation of Schneider Children’s 
Center.   
 
In October 2013, there was a $1 million negative in the student reserve.  In February 2014, the 
student fee committee recommended ending their support of Schneider Children’s Center.  
However, they instead instituted a direct child care subsidy that students could use at any child 
care center.  In March 2014, President Saigo directed Mark to identify a self-sustaining model 
and Mark presented a plan which included raised rates.   
 
In December 2014, the plan was not working.  They lost half of their enrollment of the preschool 
children.  The center needs those children to balance the costs associated with the infant/toddler 
room.  In April 2015, President Saigo directed the closure of Schneider Children’s Center. 
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In May 2015, there were two events that caused SOU to reevaluate the closure decision:  the 
involvement of Oregon Child Development Coalition (OCDC) and SOU added a $13 incidental 
fee per term for each student.  OCDC has a federal grant to expand the early head start program, 
which they do by buying slots in existing centers.  Some SOU students will qualify for these 
slots. 
 
The $13 fee, starting in FY16-17, will generate approximately $170,000.  Mark compared the 
mandatory fees SOU charges with fees imposed by other universities.  SOU was the second 
lowest in the state in FY14-15, will be the third highest in the state in FY15-16 and may be 
pushed to the top in FY16-17. 
 
Schneider Children’s Center has 16 slots for infants/toddlers and 80 slots (divided into two 
rooms of 40) for preschoolers age 3-5.  They have reorganized the structure to increase the 
number of infant/toddler slots and deleted one of the preschool rooms, which was not filled to 
capacity.  This allows more slots to sell to OCDC. 
 
Dennis Slattery asked if there was a retention issue involved.  Mark stated that they hope 
students will be happy with the services provided to infants/toddlers and will continue to bring 
their children to the center as preschoolers.  Kathy Spain said those children who attend the 
center as infants/toddlers do tend to stay as preschoolers.   
 
Lyn Hennion commented on the lack of available slots and options in the local community, 
especially for infants/toddlers.  Mark addressed this, stating that, even though a center may have 
capacity, the available slots may not coincide with the hours SOU students need or want.  
Schneider Children’s Center gives priority to students then to faculty and staff and any remaining 
slots can go to community members. 
 
Lyn Hennion questioned why SOU gives students a subsidy that they can use elsewhere.  Mark 
said SOU can revisit that issue since the students now do want to support the center.  However, 
they do not want to complicate use of the subsidy by adding restrictions because the subsidy is 
already difficult to administer. 
 
There are two different subsidies:  one paid directly to the students ($400 per month) and one 
strictly for the support of the Schneider Children’s Center. 
 
Mark then discussed the OCDC process.  Applicants apply for eligibility in the state program.  
The state pays a flat amount and the parents pay the balance.  For qualified parents, OCDC pays 
the parents’ share, the part not covered by the state.  Schneider Children’s Center will have all 
parents apply for the state program.  The center’s costs are a little higher than the OCDC 
allowable amount so they adjusted some of the operating expenses (e.g., rent paid and the 
director’s salary) to bring the costs down for the OCDC-funded slots. 
 
The Early Head Start section at the center will be open 12 months a year and will be open 10 
hours per day.  The SOU section will be open 9 months and will have mostly morning slots. 
 
Mark discussed the salary of the center’s director.  It is not $23,000, as shown on the slide, 
because 60% of the director’s salary is carried by SOU’s general fund.  The center has a cook 
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who works four hours a day.  USDA reimburses 100% of the costs for food.  A student also 
works four hours a day.  There is a teacher’s assistant who works .64, just over half time. 
 
Under the current structure, head teachers are not members of the bargaining unit but the 
teachers are.  This is being restructured so head teachers become teachers, with a slight decrease 
in pay, and the teachers become teacher assistants, with no real change in their salaries.  All of 
them would then be members of the bargaining unit.  Paul Nicholson asked if there might be 
recruitment issues related to these changes and Mark replied that he was not sure. 
 
The collective bargaining agreement dictates how we bring employees back and how we 
compensate them. 
 
OPE, which includes medical, retirement and other expenses, is about 25% of the total expense.  
The percentage is high because salaries are relatively low but the medical coverage is a fixed 
rate.  The salaries of the center’s employees are about equal to their benefits. 
 
During FY14-15, Schneider Children’s Center lost $170,000.  It will lose about $100,000 next 
year.  However, if the center is at maximum capacity, there will be a $92,000 surplus per year, 
which will be used to pay its debt to SOU within a five year window.   
 
Several factors have kept the center from reaching capacity.  If they reach the point of full 
capacity and need to expand, that would require capital improvements.  One complicating factor 
is the existence of the community center located in Schneider Children’s Center.  It actually 
belongs to the SOU housing section but the Schneider Children’s Center uses it during the day.   
 
Craig Morris stated that they are happy to be at a place where they can reopen the center but 
there are risks the SOU Board should know about.  

(1) The state subsidy may not materialize.  It is an every year funding issue, not a long-term 
grant. 

(2) There may not be a student subsidy next year.  If so, they would have a $300,000 
accumulated debt. 

(3) There would be an increase in student incidental fees and it is assumed the SOU Board 
will approve the increase when the issue arises next spring. 

(4) It is assumed the contract between OCDC will be successfully negotiated.  It is a year-to-
year contract, not a 5-year contract as initially anticipated. 

(5) Occupancy numbers may not be hit.  The SOU Board has before it a best case scenario. 
Despite these risks, Craig still recommends going forward with the plan and see what happens. 
 
Lyn Hennion pointed out some of the positive aspects of the proposal for operating the center.  

(1) Having Schneider Children’s Center, with its good reputation, will help SOU’s enrollment 
and retention. 

(2) There is nation-wide recognition of the impact the first 1,000 days of a child’s life has on 
cognitive development. 

(3) Employee-related day care is very dear to the Speaker of the House and she will do 
everything she can to make sure money is available to have employee-related day care. 

(4) There are other grants out there that may be available. 
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Paul Nicholson said the SOU Board does not have to take any action to go forward with the plan.  
It is actually President Saigo’s decision whether to reopen the center, that it is within his scope of 
authority. 
 
Dennis Slattery asked about the status of the center’s employees.  Mark stated that they have 
received layoff notices and were given the option to work through June 30.  Some employees 
chose that option while others did not.  Craig Morris stated that if the center’s employees were 
brought back, SOU would have to negotiate a new contract and work with the union. 
 
April Sevcik commented on the child care costs at the center being so high compared to other 
child care opportunities in the local community.  Mark said we are paying for quality care and a 
range of employee benefits.  Amanda Bans reiterated Mark’s point, stating that her son attended 
the center and she thought the quality of the services provided was very high compared to other 
locations. 
 
Paul Nicholson said the motion is that Craig will continue to negotiate the contract and 
ultimately it is President Saigo’s decision what to do with Schneider Children’s Center.  Craig 
will keep the committee informed.  Dennis Slattery asked whether the SOU Board has a decision 
to make or whether it can even make a decision.  Jason Catz stated that the SOU Board can be 
involved in the decision making process if it desires. 
 
Craig said that he can sign the contract since it is less than $500,000.  He thought it was going to 
be a 5-year contract and would have to go before the SOU Board for approval.  However, it is 
going to be a 1-year contract and will not have to go before the SOU Board.  Regardless, even 
though the contract is below the threshold, the SOU Board can still act on the contract if it 
wishes. 
 
Lyn Hennion asked President Saigo what he thought about the future operations of the center.  
President Saigo said there were so many sources of influence and he cannot say whether we 
should go through with it or not.  He is concerned about making a decision before having 
everything that fits into this collage. 
 
Ryan Brown stated SOU and OCDC will issue a joint press release once a decision is finalized. 
 
With the SOU Board members’ concurrence, Paul Nicholson said the SOU Board is supportive 
of Craig continuing to explore this and negotiate the contract, with President Saigo making the 
ultimate decision. 
 
Finance and Administration Office Update 
 
Craig Morris thought it would be beneficial to update the SOU Board at each committee meeting 
on what his office is doing.  Last week, he was in Portland working with other Technical and 
Regional University (TRU) Finance and Administration Vice Presidents and with legal counsel.  
They finalized documents to change the universities’ banking relationships so the universities 
can have their own independent banking accounts.   
 
They have had a bond sale for the recreation center.  And SOU has received funding for the 
theater project and the rest of McNeal. 
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This is the last year that our state allocation will be funded through the Resource Allocation 
Model.  As part of that, SOU will settle up and will see a $102,000 gain. 
 
Craig and Jason Catz had a conversation with US Bank about opening a $5 million line of credit 
for SOU.  This would be a new procedure for SOU. 
 
An interesting concept has been suggested to include space for JPR in the theater remodeling 
project.  The JPR Foundation will come up with $1.5 million in cash (not pledges) to build the 
addition and will have to borrow the remaining $1 million. 
 
At the meeting of the State Board of Higher Education, SOU’s tuition was approved. 
 
The first ROAR event has been held, this one for transfer students.  Comparing last year’s 
figures with this year’s figures for the same point in time, enrollment is up 7%. 
 
Sue Walsh provided an update on the newly-hired SOU Board Secretary.  There were four good 
candidates, two being outstanding.  The selection committee sent a summary of the candidates to 
President Saigo and he offered the position to Sabrina Prud’homme.  She accepted the position 
and will start on July 1. 
 
SOU has purchased software for the SOU Board which will automate the exchange of 
information.  There will be training on the software for SOU Board members on July 16. 
 
Les AuCoin had requested the Board coordinate committee meetings with Board meetings.  The 
Board meets on the third Friday of each quarter. Craig recommended that, starting in July, the 
Finance Committee will meet on the third Thursday of each month from 4:00-6:00 pm.  The 
SOU Board concurred. 
 
Other 
 
The next meeting is on July 16 at 4:00 p.m. in the SOU Hannon Library DeBoer Room. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 3:59 pm. 
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Department Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change Department Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
Art 1,603                1,028              ‐575             ‐35.9% Biology 2,652              2,518              ‐134             ‐5.1%
Creative Writing 228                    394                  166              72.8% Chemistry 870                  1,336              466              53.6%
Emerging Media & Digital Art 794                    970                  176              22.2% Computer Science 872                  1,064              192              22.0%
Music 688                    751                  63                 9.2% Mathematics 2,032              2,188              156              7.7%
Theatre 1,571                1,805              234              14.9% Physics 587                  751                  164              27.9%
Subtotal ‐ Oregon Center for the Arts 4,884                4,948              64                 1.3% Subtotal ‐ STEM Division 7,013              7,857              844              12.0%

Education 1,356                1,808              452              33.3% Business 4,284              4,672              388              9.1%
Health and Physical Education 1,329                1,340              11                 0.8% Communication 1,349              1,936              587              43.5%
Outdoor Adventure Leadership 480                    533                  53                 11.0% Environmental Studies 1,306              1,252              ‐54               ‐4.1%
Military Science 69                      61                    ‐8                 ‐11.6% Subtotal ‐ Division of BCE 6,939              7,860              921              13.3%
Subtotal ‐ Education, Health and Leadership 3,234                3,742              508              15.7%

Criminology and Criminal Justice 1,682                1,760              78                 4.6% English 886                  816                  ‐70               ‐7.9%
Economics 596                    632                  36                 6.0% Gender, Sexuality, and Women's Studies 152                  146                  ‐6                 ‐3.9%
Geography 228                    260                  32                 14.0% International Studies 92                    124                  32                 34.8%
History 628                    552                  ‐76               ‐12.1% Native American Studies 152                  92                    ‐60               ‐39.5%
Political Science 316                    352                  36                 11.4% Philosophy 748                  880                  132              17.6%
Psychology 3,001                2,888              ‐113             ‐3.8% Foreign Languages & Literatures 1,512              1,588              76                 5.0%
Sociology/Anthropology 1,214                1,058              ‐156             ‐12.9% Subtotal ‐ Humanities and Culture 3,542              3,646              104              2.9%
Subtotal ‐ Social Sciences 7,665                7,502              ‐163             ‐2.1%

Library Science ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   
Gen Ed and House Experience 440                    380                  ‐60               ‐13.6%
Honors College 141                    286                  145              102.8% Physical Education Activities 344                  426                  82                 23.8%
Learning Commons 6                        ‐                       ‐6                 ‐100.0%
Success at Southern 11                      12                    1                   9.1%
Undergraduate Studies ‐                         ‐                    Total Undergraduate 35,279            37,814            2,535           7.2%
University Seminar 1,060                1,155              95                 9.0%
Subtotal ‐ Undergraduate Studies 1,658                1,833              175              10.6% Total Undergraduate + Graduate 36,207            38,760            2,553           7.1%

Undergraduate Course SCH by Department
Fall 2014 Week Ending 7/6/14 vs. Fall 2015 Week Ending 7/5/15

12 Weeks From Start of Term

Department of Institutional Research SCH By Department UG Executive Summary ‐ Fall 2015 Week 12.xlsx



Department Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change Department Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
Art 4                        ‐                       ‐4                 ‐100.0% Biology 36                    17                    ‐19               ‐52.8%
Creative Writing ‐                         ‐                       ‐                    Chemistry ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   
Emerging Media & Digital Art ‐                         ‐                       ‐                    Computer Science ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   
Music 16                      20                    4                   25.0% Mathematics 6                      30                    24                 400.0%
Theatre ‐                         ‐                       ‐                    Physics ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   
Subtotal ‐ Oregon Center for the Arts 20                      20                    ‐                    0.0% Subtotal ‐ STEM Division 42                    47                    5                   11.9%

Education 316                    453                  137              43.4% Business 59                    56                    ‐3                 ‐5.1%
Health and Physical Education 3                        ‐                       ‐3                 ‐100.0% Master in Business Administration 266                  161                  ‐105             ‐39.5%
Outdoor Adventure Leadership ‐                         3                      3                   Master in Management 33                    69                    36                 109.1%
Military Science ‐                         ‐                       ‐                    Communication 4                      8                      4                   100.0%
Subtotal ‐ Education, Health and Leadership 319                    456                  137              42.9% Environmental Studies ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   

Subtotal ‐ Division of BCE 362                  294                  ‐68               ‐18.8%
Criminology and Criminal Justice ‐                         ‐                       ‐                   
Economics ‐                         ‐                       ‐                   
Geography ‐                         ‐                       ‐                    English 20                    ‐                       ‐20               ‐100.0%
History ‐                         ‐                       ‐                    Gender, Sexuality, and Women's Studies ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   
Political Science ‐                         ‐                       ‐                    International Studies ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   
Psychology 118                    129                  11                 9.3% Native American Studies 4                      ‐                       ‐4                 ‐100.0%
Sociology/Anthropology 20                      ‐                       ‐20               ‐100.0% Philosophy ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   
Subtotal ‐ Social Sciences 138                    129                  ‐9                 ‐6.5% Foreign Languages & Literatures ‐                       ‐                       ‐                   

Subtotal ‐ Humanities and Culture 24                    ‐                       ‐24               ‐100.0%
Master in Interdisciplinary Studies 23                      ‐                       ‐23               ‐100.0%

Total Graduate 928                  946                  18                 1.9%

Total Undergraduate + Graduate 36,207            38,760            2,553           7.1%

Graduate Course SCH by Department
Fall 2014 Week Ending 7/6/14 vs. Fall 2015 Week Ending 7/5/15

12 Weeks From Start of Term

Department of Institutional Research SCH By Department GR Executive Summary ‐ Fall 2015 Week 12.xlsx



Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
Fall 2014

End of Term Change % Change
New Freshmen 260                        258                       ‐2                          ‐0.8% 24                         234                       975.0%
New Transfers 31                          173                       142                       458.1% 109                       64                         58.7%
New PostBacs/Graduates 26                          27                         1                           3.8% 35                         ‐8                          ‐22.9%

Subtotal ‐ New Students 317                       458                      141                      44.5% 168                      290                      172.6%
Continuing Students 2,612                    2,497                   ‐115                     ‐4.4% 4,481                   ‐1,984                  ‐44.3%
Returning & Non‐Admitted Students 75                          137                       62                         82.7% 51                         86                         168.6%

1,214                   ‐1,214                  ‐100.0%
Grand Total ‐ Headcount 3,004                     3,092                     88                           2.9% 5,914                     ‐2,822                    ‐47.7%
Grand Total ‐ FTE 2,440                    2,600                   160                      6.6% 4,151                   ‐1,551                  ‐37.4%
Resident 1,959                     1,916                     ‐43                         ‐2.2% 4,253                     ‐2,337                    ‐54.9%
Non‐Resident 1,045                    1,176                   131                       12.5% 1,661                   ‐485                     ‐29.2%

International 53                          91                         38                         71.7% 169                       ‐78                       ‐46.2%

American Indian/Alaskan Native 42                          29                         ‐13                       ‐31.0% 79                         ‐50                       ‐63.3%
Asian 62                          60                         ‐2                          ‐3.2% 95                         ‐35                       ‐36.8%
Black 59                          65                         6                           10.2% 97                         ‐32                       ‐33.0%
Hispanic 281                        297                       16                         5.7% 447                       ‐150                     ‐33.6%
Pacific Islander 15                          17                         2                           13.3% 18                         ‐1                          ‐5.6%
Multiple 213                        282                       69                         32.4% 281                       1                           0.4%
White 1,945                    1,884                   ‐61                       ‐3.1% 3,297                   ‐1,413                  ‐42.9%
Unknown/Other 338                        366                       28                         8.3% 1,431                   ‐1,065                  ‐74.4%

Alaska 43                          45                         2                           4.7% 86                         ‐41                       ‐47.7%
California 622                        734                       112                       18.0% 915                       ‐181                     ‐19.8%
Hawaii 89                          91                         2                           2.2% 85                         6                           7.1%
Idaho 14                          20                         6                           42.9% 22                         ‐2                          ‐9.1%
Washington 103                        99                         ‐4                          ‐3.9% 142                       ‐43                       ‐30.3%
All Other States 129                        126                       ‐3                          ‐2.3% 257                       ‐131                     ‐51.0%

Enrolled Student Headcounts
Fall 2014 Week Ending 7/6/14 vs. Fall 2015 Week Ending 7/5/15

12 Weeks From Start of Term

Department of Institutional Research Demographics Executive Summary ‐ Fall 2015 Week 12.xlsx



Tuition Category Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
UG WUE 9,463                                        10,841                                     1,378                                        14.6%
UG Resident 20,174                                      20,408                                     234                                          1.2%
UG Non‐resident 914                                           1,390                                       476                                          52.1%
UG Online 4,171                                        4,450                                       279                                          6.7%

Subtotal ‐ Undergraduates 34,722                                      37,089                                     2,367                                        6.8%
GR Resident 384                                           334                                            ‐50                                           ‐13.0%
GR Non‐resident 154                                           142                                            ‐12                                           ‐7.8%
GR Online 71                                              73                                               2                                                2.8%
GR Education Differential 259                                           417                                            158                                          61.0%

Subtotal ‐ Graduates 868                                           966                                            98                                              11.3%
Staff Rates 407                                           24                                               ‐383                                          ‐94.1%
Waived Tuition 74                                              285                                            211                                          285.1%
Course Based Tuition 136                                           396                                            260                                          191.2%
Advanced Southern Credit ‐                                                 ‐                                                  ‐                                                
Early Entry HS ‐                                                 ‐                                                  ‐                                                
Grand Total ‐ SCH 36,207                                        38,760                                        2,553                                          7.1%

RAW COUNTS

SCH by Student Level Within Tuition Category
Fall 2014 Week Ending 7/6/14 vs. Fall 2015 Week Ending 7/5/15

12 Weeks From Start of Term

Department of Institutional Research SCH By Tuition Category Executive Summary ‐ Fall 2015 Week 12.xlsx



Student Type Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
Freshmen - Resident 1,048               1,226               178            17.0%
Freshmen - Nonresident 1,591               1,690               99              6.2%
Transfer - Resident 371                  391                  20              5.4%
Transfer - Nonresident 398                  436                  38              9.5%
Postbacs/Grads/Other 205                  243                  38              18.5%
Total 3,613               3,986               373            10.3%

Student Type Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
Freshmen - Resident 831                  947                  116            14.0%
Freshmen - Nonresident 1,171               1,325               154            13.2%
Transfer - Resident 290                  310                  20              6.9%
Transfer - Nonresident 292                  356                  64              21.9%
Postbacs/Grads/Other 82                    91                    9                11.0%
Total 2,666               3,029               363            13.6%

Student Type Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
Freshmen - Resident 314                  403                  89              28.3%
Freshmen - Nonresident 357                  426                  69              19.3%
Transfer - Resident 171                  171                  -                 0.0%
Transfer - Nonresident 174                  201                  27              15.5%
Postbacs/Grads/Other 70                    75                    5                7.1%
Total 1,086               1,276               190            17.5%

Student Type Fall 2014 Fall 2015 Change % Change
Freshmen - Resident 105                  119                  14              13.3%
Freshmen - Nonresident 153                  136                  -17             ‐11.1%
Transfer - Resident 15                    78                    63              420.0%
Transfer - Nonresident 9                      81                    72              800.0%
Postbacs/Grads/Other 21                    23                    2                9.5%
Total 303                  437                  134            44.2%

Funnel Report: Category Headcount by Student Type
Fall 2014 Week Ending 7/6/14 vs. Fall 2015 Week Ending 7/5/15

12 Weeks From Start of Term

Applications

Admits

Confirmed (e.g. deposit paid)

Enrolled

Applications, 3613

Admits, 2666

Confirmed, 1086

Fall 2014 Headcounts

Applications, 3986

Fall 2015 Headcounts

Admits, 3029 

Confirmed, 1276 

Enrolled, 303 
Enrolled, 437 

Funnel Report Office of Institutional Research Executive Summary ‐ Fall 2015 Week 12.xlsx



Funnel Report: Application Activity
Fall 2015 Week Ending 7/5/15
12 Weeks From Start of Term
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FY14 Final 
Results

FY15 Original 
Budget

FY15 Projected 
close

FY16 Proposed 
Budget

FY16 
Retrenchment

Variance from 
FY15 Orig Bud

Variance from 
FY16 Retrench Notes

EDUCATION & GENERAL

State General Fund 13,762$               16,779$              16,989$              20,393$               14,624$              3,614$                5,769$                (1)
Tuition & Resource Fees, net of Remissions 33,278                 31,974               33,262               33,672                32,123               1,698                  1,549                  (2)
Other 3,008                    2,101                  1,806                  1,863                   2,135                  (238)                    (272)                   

Total Revenues 50,048$               50,854$              52,057$              55,928$               48,882$              5,074$                7,046$               

Personnel Services 43,948$               43,794$              42,875$              45,447$               42,320$              1,653$                3,127$                (3)
Supplies & Services & Capital Outlay 7,229                    7,231                  8,073                  8,472                   5,994                  1,241                  2,478                  (4)

Total Expenditures 51,177$               51,025$              50,948$              53,919$               48,314$              2,894$                5,605$               
Net from Operations (1,129)$                (171)$                  1,109$                2,008$                 568$                    2,179$                1,440$               
Net Transfers 1,855                    2,530                  1,737                  (652)                     (501)                    (3,182)                (151)                    (5)

Transfers In 2,485                3,277              3,114              806                  ‐                 
Transfers Out (630)                  (747)                (1,377)            (1,458)             (501)               

Fund Additions/(Deductions) ‐                        ‐                      ‐                      ‐                       ‐                      ‐                      ‐                     
Change in Fund Balance 726$                     2,359$                2,846$                1,356$                 67$                      (1,003)$               1,289$               
Beginning Fund Balance 1,018                    1,745                  1,745                  4,591                   3,731                  2,846                  860                    
Ending Fund Balance 1,744$                 4,104$                4,591                  5,947$                 3,798$                1,843$                2,149$               
Ending FB as a % Operating Revenues 3.5% 8.1% 8.8% 10.6% 7.8%

(1) Increased funding from State, based on projected outcomes and enrollment projections
(2) Despite 1.1% enrollment decline, 5% tuition increase and student mix changes
(3) New positions from OUS dissolution, 3% Step/COLA reserve, and Furlough elimination
(4) S&S for new positions, increases for Computer lease and software maint increases
(5) End of large one‐time transfers from Auxiliaries, increases for Athletics, end of Housing contribution to GF



FY14 Final 
Results

FY15 Original 
Budget

FY15 Projected 
close

FY16 Proposed 
Budget

FY16 
Retrenchment

Variance from 
FY15 Orig Bud

Variance from 
FY16 Retrench Notes

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Including North Campus Village)

Enrollment Fees 5,125$                    5,521$                   5,276$                   5,043$                    (478)$                     (6)
Sales & Services 12,725                    11,484                  10,507                  10,883                   (601)                      (7)
Other 1,466                      1,725                    1,064                    1,914                     189                       

Total Revenues 19,316$                  18,730$                 16,847$                 17,840$                  (890)$                    

Personnel Services 6,453$                    6,533$                   6,071$                   6,602$                    69$                        
Supplies & Services & Capital Outlay 11,643                    10,981                  11,042                  12,446                   1,465                    (8)

Total Expenditures 18,096$                  17,514$                 17,113$                 19,048$                  1,534$                  
Net from Operations 1,220$                    1,216$                   (266)$                     (1,208)$                   (2,424)$                 
Net Transfers (747)                        (3,150)                   (1,912)                   1,120                     4,270                    (9)

Transfers In 1,574                931                 6,107              1,445              
Transfers Out (2,321)              (4,081)            (8,019)            (325)                

Fund Additions/(Deductions) 227                          ‐                          1,775                      ‐                          ‐                     
Change in Unrestricted Net Assets 700$                       (1,934)$                  (403)$                     (88)$                        1,846$                  
Beginning Fund Balance 3,109                      3,811                    3,811                    3,408                     (403)                     
Ending Fund Balance 3,809$                    1,877$                   3,408$                   3,320$                    1,443$                  
Ending FB as a % Operating Revenues 19.7% 10.0% 20.2% 18.6%

(6) 1.1% enrollment decline projection, no increase in Incidental, minimal in health fee, increased housing remissions, reduced support of Other Auxiliaries from Student Fee
(7) SCC not in budget
(8) Increased Ath spending ‐ 2 new teams, SCC not in budget, increased spending in Housing
(9) End of large one‐time transfers to General Fund, reduced support to Athletics, end of Housing contribution to GF

Includes: Housing, Athletics, Student Life, Health Svcs, Parking, Bookstore, Schneider Children's Center, Fitness Center and other Auxiliaries



FY14 Final 
Results

FY15 Original 
Budget

FY15 Projected 
close

FY16 Proposed 
Budget

FY16 
Retrenchment

Variance from 
FY15 Orig Bud

Variance from 
FY16 Retrench Notes

DESIGNATED OPERATIONS, SERVICE DEPARTMENTS, CLEARING FUNDS

Enrollment Fees 721$                       1,078$                   813$                      921$                       (157)$                    
Sales & Services 1,669                      1,870                    1,936                    2,216                     346                       
Other 1,534                      1,847                    1,606                    1,272                     (575)                     

Total Revenues 3,924$                    4,795$                   4,355$                   4,409$                    (386)$                    

Personnel Services 2,355$                    2,888$                   2,592$                   3,047$                    159$                     
Supplies & Services & Capital Outlay 1,875                      1,998                    1,738                    1,748                     (250)                     

Total Expenditures 4,230$                    4,886$                   4,330$                   4,795$                    (91)$                      
Net from Operations (306)$                      (91)$                       25$                         (387)$                      (296)$                    
Net Transfers (114)                        152                        300                        330                         178                       

Transfers In 140                   259                 399                 369                 
Transfers Out (254)                  (107)                (99)                  (39)                  

Fund Additions/(Deductions) 76                            ‐                        (54)                        76                           76                         
Change in Unrestricted Net Assets (344)$                      61$                         271$                      19$                          (42)$                      
Beginning Fund Balance 871                          527                        527                        798                         271                       
Ending Fund Balance 527$                       588$                      798$                      817$                       229$                     
Ending FB as a % Operating Revenues 13.4% 12.3% 18.3% 18.5%

Includes Athletics camps, Division of Continuing Education (DCE) JPR& RVTV within Designated Operations, Print/Copy, Motor Pool,  and Communications in Service Centers



FY16 Budget Notes 

 

# 1. State funding increased by $30M. SOU’s share is approximately $582K each year. There is a 
budget note requiring that the $582K be spent exclusively, in both years, on tuition 
remissions and student support and success initiatives. 

 
# 2. The budget includes shared services funding and associated costs, as well as new unfunded 

positions for board support. 
 
# 3. The budget includes an additional $104K in IT funding for our computer lease/replacement 

program. 
 
# 4. The budget includes a shift of budgeted software license and maintenance contact costs from 

various departments to IT. 
 
# 5. The budget includes a 3% compensation increase pool. This should be adequate to cover the 

current cost of negotiated salary packages. The challenge is the roll-up of the agreed to salary 
packages into FY17. 

 
# 6. Enrollment budget is based on retrenchment target of down 1.1%.  
 
# 7. If actual Fall 2015 enrollment is flat or better compared to last year, additional adjunct 

faculty and graduate assistants will need to be hired. Provost has identified the financial 
impact at $363K for adjuncts and $57K for graduate assistants. 

 
# 8. Services and Supplies budget fixed at FY15 budget, with noted exceptions. 
 
# 9. The budget includes the elimination of furlough days for faculty and administrators. 
 
# 10. The budget includes a new unfunded position for diversity. 
 
# 11. The budget includes the funding of summer chairs. 
 
# 12. The budget includes the transfer of 1.5 FTE general fund positions from housing back to 

student affairs.  
 
# 13. All auxiliary and designated operations department budgets are balanced with the exception 

of Athletics. That budget is a budgeted deficit of approximately $400K that includes the 
addition of two new sports teams. 



FY16 Budgeted Operations ‐ Variance from FY15 Budget and significant events

 FY15 Orig 
Budget 

 FY16 
Retention 

FY16 
Proposed 
Budget 

FY15 ‐ 16 
Budget 
Variance

 Shared 
Services 

 OUS 
Dissolution 

 Diversity 
 Faculty 

Contingency 
 Steps/YIR/ 

COLA 
 Furlough 
elimination 

 IT   Housing   SSI   Total 

Revenue
State Appropriation 16,395,422      14,624,000     20,009,092   3,613,670    1,082,164  599,828      582,258      2,264,250 
Other State (ETIC, SELP) 383,578            383,578         ‐                 ‐               
Tuition and Fees 31,974,000      32,123,000     33,671,718   1,697,718    ‐               
Other Revenue 2,101,000         2,135,000       1,863,193     (237,807)      ‐               

50,854,000      48,882,000     55,927,581   5,073,581    1,082,164  ‐                ‐                  ‐               ‐                 ‐               ‐               582,258      2,264,250 

Labor
Unclass ‐ Faculty 13,590,269      12,974,004     13,347,194   (243,075)      80,000           388,753      176,400        645,153     
Unclass ‐ Non Faculty 7,166,288         6,582,948       7,721,952     555,664        375,000      65,000        221,189      140,802        127,800      929,791     
Unclass ‐ Other 1,121,242         1,333,048       1,245,908     124,666        46,861        46,861       
Classified 5,770,526         5,426,994       6,022,137     251,611        28,000        59,625        87,625       
Student Pay 1,005,997         814,006           1,022,093     16,096          16,096        16,096       
Graduate Assistant 77,479               58,003             79,634           2,155            2,155          2,155          
OPE 15,062,199      15,130,997     16,008,323   946,124        155,704      32,015        48,000           222,608      96,112          46,359        ‐               600,798     

43,794,000      42,320,000     45,447,242   1,653,242    ‐               558,704      97,015        128,000          957,287      413,314        ‐               174,159      ‐               2,328,480 

GenExp
Supplies 2,918,770         1,645,283       2,824,863     (93,907)        10,000        98,000        11,000        104,243      223,243     
Program Investment 582,258         582,258        582,258      582,258     
Utilities 1,128,785         898,023           1,128,785     ‐                 ‐               
Maint & Repairs 1,204,808         1,406,999       1,473,673     268,865        70,000        195,865      265,865     
Rents & Leases 165,154            292,009           166,154         1,000            ‐               
Fees & Services 1,629,821         1,496,999       2,509,321     879,500        760,000      760,000     
Assessments 1,183,464         937,000           967,807         (215,657)      242,164      242,164     
Other 1,786,213         2,049,352       1,825,063     38,850          ‐               

10,017,015      8,725,665       11,477,924   1,460,909    1,082,164  98,000        11,000        ‐                  ‐               ‐                 300,108      ‐               582,258      2,073,530 

Travel 524,593            431,029           554,593         30,000          35,000        5,000          40,000       
Internal Sales Reimb (3,435,608)       (3,447,386)      (3,801,376)    (365,768)      ‐               
Total General Exp 7,106,000         5,709,308       8,231,141     1,125,141    1,082,164  133,000      16,000        ‐                  ‐               ‐                 300,108      ‐               582,258      2,113,530 

Capital Purchases 125,000            125,000           240,704         115,704       

Total Exp 51,025,000      48,154,308     53,919,087   2,894,087    1,082,164  691,704      113,015      128,000          957,287      413,314        300,108      174,159      582,258      4,442,010 
Loss of one‐time cost/savings 160,000          

Transfers
Transfer In (3,277,000)       ‐                    (805,655)       2,471,345    363,000         
Transfer Out 747,000            501,000           1,457,689     710,689       
Net Transfers (2,530,000)       501,000           652,034         3,182,034   

Change in Ending Fund Balance 2,359,000         66,692             1,356,460     (1,002,540)  

Beginning Fund Balance 1,744,620         3,731,000       4,561,000    
Ending Fund Balance 4,103,620         3,797,692       5,917,460    

8.1% 7.8% 10.6%



               Southern Oregon University
            Budgeted Operations Pro Forma

                    2013-15 Biennium      2015-17 Biennium      2017-19 Biennium
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Actual ACTUAL ACTUAL FORECAST BUDGET FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

(in thousands of dollars) (000's) (000's) (000's) (000's) (000's) (000's) (000's) (000's)
Budgeted Operations 

State Appropriations 12,642 13,195 13,762 16,989 20,392 20,800 21,008 21,008
Tuition, net of Remissions 32,837 33,526 33,278 33,262 33,672 34,682 35,723 36,794
Other 1,657 1,851 3,008 1,806 1,863 2,000 2,100 2,200
Total Revenues & Transfers In 47,136 48,572 50,048 52,057 55,927 57,482 58,830 60,002

Personnel Services (42,343) (42,360) (43,948) (42,875) (45,447) (47,265) (49,628) (52,110)
Supplies & Services (6,809) (9,388) (7,229) (7,823) (7,890) (8,127) (8,371) (8,622)
Program Investment (250) (582) (582) (250) (250)
Total Expenditures & Transfers Out (49,152) (51,748) (51,177) (50,948) (53,919) (55,974) (58,249) (60,981)
Net from Operations and Transfers (2,016) (3,176) (1,129) 1,109 2,008 1,508 582 (979)
Net Transfers (166) 328 1,855 1,737 (652) (750) (850) (950)
Change in Fund Balance (2,182) (2,848) 726 2,846 1,356 758 (268) (1,929)
Beginning Fund Balance 5,551 3,869 1,019 1,745 4,591 5,947 6,705 6,326
Ending Fund Balance 3,869 1,019 1,745 4,591 5,947 6,705 6,437 4,397
% Operating Revenues 8.1% 2.1% 3.5% 8.8% 10.6% 11.7% 10.9% 7.3%

Retrenchment Plan 1.9% 7.6% 7.8% 10.2% 11.0%

Primary Assumptions:
  Goal of 5% ending fund balance by FY15 and 10% or better by FY17
  State Allocations - FY17 2%, FY18 1%, FY19 0%
  Enrollment (decrease) - FY16 (1.1%), FY17 0%, FY18 0% , FY19 0%
  Tuition increase - 3% FY17, 3% FY18, 3% FY19
  Salary Increase pool - 3% FY16, 4% FY17, 5% FY18, 5% FY19

2011-13 Biennium



Higher Education Coordinating Commission
Office of University Coordination
7.7.2015

FY 15 Data
RAM Funding

Total ($) FY 16 ($) Y/Y % Change FY 16 ($) Y/Y % Change FY 16 ($) Y/Y % Change
EOU 16,330,249$         18,628,409$         14.1% 1,489,522$           9.1% 20,117,931$         23.2%
OIT 19,954,392$         22,208,059$         11.3% 1,521,622$           7.6% 23,729,681$         18.9%
OSU 89,688,613$         101,435,702$       13.1% -$                     0.0% 101,435,702$       13.1%
PSU 60,775,189$         76,026,034$         25.1% -$                     0.0% 76,026,034$         25.1%
SOU 16,582,340$         18,327,100$         10.5% 1,681,992$           10.1% 20,009,092$         20.7%
UO 53,214,967$         63,029,235$         18.4% -$                     0.0% 63,029,235$         18.4%

WOU 17,326,098$         20,923,136$         20.8% 1,260,448$           7.3% 22,183,584$         28.0%
Total 273,871,848$      320,577,675$      17.1% 5,953,584$          2.2% 326,531,259$      19.2%

Notes:
PUSF = Public University Support Fund
SSCM = Student Success and Completion Model
Calculations based on HB 5024 approved PUSF Budget of $665M, 49% allocated in FY16
FY15 allocation will change due to settle-up process, this may change Stop Loss and Stop Gain calculation in SSCM Model
FY16 allocation will change due to settle-up process that will include re-calculation using 2015 degree data when available (Fall 2015)
HB 5101 (2013 Special Session) is continued at FY15 level for each year of the 2015-17 biennium per HB 5507 

FY 16 Shared Services FY 16 Total

FY 16 Preliminary PUSF Allocation

FY 16 SSCM Funding
FY 16 Breakdown
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